WHEREAS, it appears to the Council of the Borough property Rockwood, Somerset County, Pennsylvania, that the unnamed alley hereinafter described on the General Plan of Rockwood is no longer necessary or convenient for public use or travel, and the said alley should be vacated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Council of the Borough of Rockwood, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the authority of the same:

SECTION 1. Said unnamed alley, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly side of Main Street at the northeasterly corner of Lot No. 6 on the General Plan of said Borough; thence along the northeasterly side of said Lot No. 6 a distance of 150 feet more or less to the end of said Lot No. 6; thence across the unnamed alley adjoining the said side of said Lot No. 6 a distance of $16\frac{1}{2}$ feet to the southwesterly corner of Lot No. 7 on the General Plan of said Borough; thence along the southwesterly side of said Lot No. 7 a distance of 150 feet more or less to the end of said Lot No. 7 on the easterly side of Main Street; thence along the easterly side of Main Street across said unnamed alley a distance of 16½ feet to the northeasterly corner of Lot No. 6 on the General Plan of said Borough, the place of beginning. Said unnamed alley being 161/2 feet in width and 150 feet in length, more or less, and lying between Lot No. 6 and Lot No. 7 on the General Plan of Rockwood Borough, Somerset County, Pennsylvania, heretofore known as the alley lying between the Keystone Bank premises and the Wiley Drug Store premises;

be and the same is hereby vacated.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

ADOPTED by the Council of the Borough of Rockwood this fortober, 1972. 2nd day of October, 1972.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF ROCKWOOD

President of Council

APPROVED this 2nd day of October,

Mayor